ages of five and fifteen, who are not represented in the average

number belonging to our schools, but who are at this age kept at

home, put out at work, or allowed to run at large.

The assessors of this city returned the number of minors

between the ages of five and fifteen in May last, eight thousand

two hundred and ninety-seven (8297). The average number
belonging to our public schools the past year was seven thousand

and sixty-four (7064) the number belonging to private schools

was six hundred and twenty (620) six hundred and eighty four

(684) of those in the public schools were over fifteen years of

age. How many in private schools, I do not know, and to say

nothing of the unascertainable number who are crowded into our

schools before they are five years of age, there remains an

average of twelve hundred and sixty-one^ (1261) children in this